contract using the guidance under the new standard and has concluded that the adoption of IFRS 15 does not affect the previous accounting
treatment under IAS 18. In this respect, the licensing revenue relating to the Novartis agreement reported for the year ended December 31,
2017, has been concluded by management as follows:

 •  in accordance with ‘Licensing’ Application Guidance set forth in IFRS 15—Appendix B, para. B52 until B63: it shall not be subject to
any recognition restatement, as the agreement qualify as a ‘right-to-use’ license;

•  in order to comply with ‘Principal vs. Agent’ guidance set forth in IFRS 15 Appendix B, para. B34 until B38: it shall not be subject to

any presentation restatement, as both ‘revenue’ and ‘cost of licensing’ (expense) were already presented separately under IAS 18,
evidencing properly that the Company is acting as a ‘Principal’ in this transaction.

For comparative periods presented in this annual report, IFRS 15 implementation had no impact on the gross margin previously reported under
IAS 18, it had a limited presentation impact for the year 2016 only, as summarized in the table below:

€’000

2017

IFRS 15  Restatement
2017

IAS 18
2016

IFRS 15  Restatement
2016

IAS 18
Licensing revenue   3,540   0   3,540   9,929   1,489   8,440
Cost of licensing   (515)   0   (515)   (1,489)   (1,489)   0

Gross profit   3,025   0   3,025   8,440   0   8,440

Except for IFRS 16 Leases , other new or amended standards and Interpretations issued by the IASB and the IFRIC that will apply for the first time in future
annual periods are not expected to have a material effect on the Group as they are either not relevant to the Group’s activities or require accounting which is
consistent with the Group’s current accounting policies. Details of IFRS 16 impact on the Group are given below:

 •  IFRS 16 Leases is a new standard effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Therefore, the Group shall transition as of